
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  Agenda 

Date: Monday 13 December 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

Labour Councillors: Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Ajay Maru 
 

Conservative Councillors: Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Niraj Dattani 
2. Dean Gilligan 
3. David Perry 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 3 December 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 8 December 2021.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 
 

7. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - Final Outturn (Pages 11 - 76) 
 

8. Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 77 - 108) 
 

9. Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care only) 2020/21 (Pages 109 - 
140) 
 

10. Any Other Business  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021 4 

Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - NIL  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 

[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 39 

 

Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

22 March 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Nitesh Hirani 
 

Pritesh Patel 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Adam Swersky 
 

For Minute 68 and 69 
 

 

Absent: Councillor Honey Jamie 
 

  
 

 

62. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

63. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

64. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

65. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 40 

66. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

67. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

68. Responding to the Recommendations from the Universal Credit 
Commission   

Members received the Report on Responding to the Recommendations from 
the Universal Credit Commission that had been presented to Cabinet in 
November 2019. 
 
The report set out the Council’s response to the Member-led Commission on 
Universal Credit in Harrow.  As this was a Member-led commission, there was 
a need for an Officer report to Cabinet to endorse the recommendations and 
the resulting action plan. 
 
The Member-led commission was set up outside of the current Non-Executive 
arrangements of the Council.  Thus, it had no constitutional basis – the report 
allowed a reporting route through to Cabinet in order to endorse the 
recommendations from the review and to sign up to the draft action pl
[...]
 be delivered and as such resources were 
prioritised to deliver this. The Complaints Service contributed to this priority as 
will be explained in the COVID-19 section below in the report.  
 
Despite the above, there were higher contacts (177) actioned by the 
Complaints Service in 20/21 than in 19/20 (156).  
 
 

79



There were some 177 “transactions1” within the complaints process during the 
year, i.e. representations, formal complaints, members enquiries and referrals 
to the Local Government Ombudsman.  Given the nature of some of the work 
undertaken, such as child protection and looked after children, it is positive 
that numbers of complaints are so minimal. During 2020/21: 
 

• Of the 4016 children open to Children’s Social Care in the year 53% 

were male and 46% were female and 1% were unborn/not known. 

The cohort’s ethnic breakdown is predominantly BME with a quarter 

being white ethnicity. On the last day of the year (31st March) a total of 

1720 children were receiving a service from Social Care with the rest 

having ceased throughout the year.  

• A total of 2605 referrals were received in 2020/21 by Children’s Social 

Care with the most common referral source being Police and Schools 

both accounting for 59% of referrals received. The service completed 

2569 assessments. 

• A total of 1280 child protection investigations were initiated in the 

period with 424 leading to an initial child protection conference.  

• There were 657 Child Protection Plans (CPP) active at some point 

during 2020/21, 384 new plans were started & 361 ceased during the 

year, at 31st March 2021 296 children were being supported and 

monitored through a Child Protection Plan   

• A total of 295 Children were Looked After (CLA) at some point during 
2020/21, during the year, 117 children became newly looked after and 
118 stopped being looked after, at 31st March Harrow had 182 looked 
after children. 
 

• At 31st March 2021 Harrow had 76 approved fostering households 
offering 124 placements 
 

• During 2020-21 about 3,304 families accessed the Cedars and Hillview 
Early Support hubs and 160 young people accessed the Wealdstone 
Early Support hub 

 
 

 

 
1 The total of representations, Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3, member enquiries & LG Ombudsman referrals within 

Children and Families Services. 

80



Children’s Social Care Teams2 continued to attract the most contacts (63%). 
This reflects the nature of the statutory social work undertaken by these 
services, where difficult decisions regarding children and their families 
sometimes leads to necessary actions which can be unpopular with some 
families.  
 
This report contains both positive messages and indications of areas needing 
more work through a challenging time.  
 

• Of note is the high level of representations (100) which were potential 
statutory complaints but were resolved/actioned informally. 
This made up the vast majority of our contacts and were not all 
negative in nature upon receipt (some were service or information 
requests). This is significant in showing that the Council is able to listen 
to concerns expressed and practically work to internally resolve them. 
Whilst this is positive in terms of the citizen’s experience because it 
focuses on resolving the issue rather than taking a citizen through 
formal “stages”, it also endorses that early resolution is more cost 
effective for the Council by avoiding escalation with associated costs of 
any investigations. It provides a problem-solving focus rather than 
process focus. 
 

• The number of Stage 1 complaints significantly fell but 
representations/informal requests increased.  There was also a notable 
increase in MP/Councillor contacts that may also reflect the decrease 
in stage 1 complaints and shows that citizens turned to members 
through COVID to communicate their concerns. 

 

• The relative escalation rate of complaints between formal Stage 1 and 
Stage 2 has remained relatively low at 40%. It should be noted that the 
amount of formal Stage 1 responses is initially very low (10) and only 
four cases went to formal Stage 2. This reflects the successful efforts 
made by officers to understand and address concerns when they arise 
as complaints and representations.  
 

• Better quality resolution work has meant that fewer representations 
moved on to a Stage 1 complaint. There were far more representations 
(97 at initial contact plus three midway through process) than Stage 1 
complaints (10) in 2020/21. This meant many cases were informally 
resolved ensuring an effective resolution for our citizens 

 
 
 
 

2 Summary of Activity 

 
2 These include our Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), First Response Team, Child in Need Service and 

our Corporate Parenting Service. 

81



 

2.1 Overall Complaint Activity:  
 
Between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, the Council received: 

  

• 100 representations i.e. potential statutory complaints that did not lead to 
a formal complaint investigation. 

 

• The council processed 10 Stage 1 complaint investigations. 
 

• 4 Stage 2 complaint investigations. 
 

• No (zero) Stage 3 complaint received (no panel hearings); 
 

• One Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaints.  
 

Additionally, there were 62 MP and Councillor enquiries managed by the 

Complaints Service. In comparison, 43 enquiries were received last year. This 

increase has likely come with the trend noted across Adult Social Care also 

more reliance on members for raising concerns throughout COVID. 

  
Table 1: Number of Complaints by Service area: April 20 to March 21         

 

61

9

3

20

1 1 1
4

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Children's Social Care

Education Services (inc SEN)

Children & Young Adults
Disabilities Service

82



 Number of Complaint Transactions by Service area: April 2020 - March 2021  

 
Service Area Representations 

Stage 

1 

Stage 

2 

Stage 

3 
Ombudsman Total 

 Children’s Soc
[...]
ues associated with this report.   
 
 

Environmental Impact 
 
N/A 
 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No  
  
Separate risk register in place?  No 
 
  

Equalities implications 
 
N/A 
 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 

• Build a Better Harrow 

• Be More Business-like and Business Friendly 

• Protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
The Corporate Director determined the report did not require Financial or 
Legal clearance.  
 

110



 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:  Report author: Usman Zia, Complaints Manager, Peoples Services, 
usman.zia@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers:  None 

 

 
Annual Complaints Report for Adults  

Social Care Services 2020/21 
 

Paragraph Contents 
 

1 Executive Summary 

2 Summary of Activity 

3 Complaints Service COVID-19 Response 

4 Outcomes for key targets in 2020/21 

5 Focus for 2021/22 

6 Stage 1 Complaints 

7 Stage 2 Complaints 

8 Ombudsman Complaints & Enquiries 

9 Escalation comparisons over time 

10 Remedy payments 

11 Mediation 

12 Joint and social care complaints 

13 Learning Lessons/Practice Improvements 

14 Compliments 

15 The complaints process explained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

111



 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
This year’s report follows the first national lockdown following the outbreak of 
COVID-19 in March 2020. COVID-19 has had a significant impact on how public 
services were provided and how organisations have had to adapt to ensure we 
are able to look after our most vulnerable and support families.  
 
The priority of the directorate and the local authority at this difficult time was to 
ensure essential services continued to be delivered and as such resources were 
prioritised to ensure this. The Complaints Service contributed to this priority as 
will be explained in the COVID-19 section below in the report.  
 
Despite the above, there were slightly higher contacts (207) actioned by the 
Complaints Service in 20/21 than in 19/20 (200).  
 
These 207 “transactions1” were made up of representations, formal 
complaints, member enquiries and referrals from the LGO.  Given the nature 
of some of the work undertaken in ensuring care for very vulnerable 
individuals, it is positive that the numbers of complaints are so minimal. 
Thousands of service episodes are provided each year as is detailed below:  
 
During 2020/21, the number of clients that received Long Term services was 
4,238; whilst 407 clients received Short Term Reablement service and 2,337 
clients received either Short Term (other) or on-going Low Level 
services.  Please note that some service users may have been in receipt of 
two or more services during the year (i.e. a service user received Reablement 
which ended and then received Long Term services).  
 

During 2020/21 Adults Social Care Services: 

 
• Received 7,985 requests for social care support from potential service 

users. 
• Provided information and advice (including referrals to other 

organisations that could assist) to 755 clients. 

• Ensured a total of 407 clients received home based short term 
Reablement services  

• An additional 2,337 clients received other forms of short term support 
in response to their request, this included support like mental health 
counselling. 

• A total of 4,238 clients received some form of long term support, which 
includes personal budgets, direct payments, residential and nursing 
care during the year. 2,991 of those clients were actively in receipt of 
such services on 31st March 2021. 

• Assisted 539 carers during the year. This included 135 instances of 
information and advice, 324 direct payments to the carer and 81 
temporary support packages delivered to the cared-for person (e.g. to 
give the carer a break from their caring responsibilities 

 
This report contains both positive messages and indications of areas needing 
more work through a challenging time. 

 
1 The total of representations, Stage 1, Stage 2, member enquires and LG Ombudsman 
referrals. 

112



 

 
 
 
 

• Of particular note is the high level of representations (101) which are 
received as potential complaints but are attempted to be resolved 
informally. This made up most of our contacts and was not all negative 
in nature (some were service or information requests). This is 
significant in showing that the Council can listen to concerns expressed 
and practically work to internally resolve them. Whilst this is positive in 
terms of the citizen’s experience because it focuses on resolving the 
issue rather than taking a citizen through formal “stages”, it also 
endorses that early resolution is more cost effective for the Council by 
avoiding escalation with associated costs of any investigations. It 
provides a problem-solving focus rather than process focus. 
 

• The number of Stage 1 complaints significantly fell but 
representations/informal requests increased.  There was also a notable 
increase in MP/Councillor contacts that may also reflect the decrease 
in stage 1 complaints and shows that citizens turned to members 
through COVID to communicate their concerns. 

 

• The relative escalation rate of complaints between formal Stage 1 and 
Stage 2 has remained relatively low at 25%. It should be noted that the 
amount of formal Stage 1 responses is initially very low (6) and only 2 
cases went to formal Stage 2. This reflects the successful efforts made 
by officers to understand and address concerns when they arise as 
complaints and representations.  
 

• Better quality resolution work has meant that fewer representations 
moved on to a Stage 1 complaint. There were far more representations 
(101 at initial contact plus 3 midway through process) than Stage 1 
complaints (6) in 2020/21. This meant many cases were informally 
resolved ensuring an effective resolution for our citizens.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

113



 

2. Summary of Activity  
 
 
Between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 there was the following activity: - 
 

• The Complaints Service dealt with 101 representations i.e. potential 
complaints that did not lead to a formal complaint investigation.   
 

• The Council processed 6 Stage 1 complaints.  
 

• Four complaints progressed to the second stage. 
 

• The Ombudsman made decisions on four formal cases during this 
period 
 

Additionally, there were 91 MP and Councillor enquiries managed by the 
Complaints Team (in comparison to 70 from the year before and 52 the year 
before that).  
 
 
 
 

Chart 1:  Number of Complaints by Service area: April 2020 to March 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

77

5
2 42

16

1
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Adult Social Care

Commissioning & Partnership

Safeguarding & Quality
Assurance

114



 

Number of Complaint Transactions by Service area: April 2020 - March 2021 
 

Service Area Representations Stage 1 Stage 2 Ombudsman Total 

Adult Social Care 77 5 2 4 88 

 Commissioning & 
Partnerships 

2 0 0 0 2 

Safeguarding & 
Quality Assurance  

16 1 0 0 17 

Total 95 6 2 4 107 

 

Key message: Overall the picture suggests a continuation of high quality 
investigative and governance standards. Please note 9 representations were 
for other service areas outside of Peoples Directorate. However, the 
Complaints Service worked on these cases to ensure these were reviewed 
and actioned to ensure the citizens request was taken forward. 
 
Analysis: This year there has been a significant decrease in the number of 
Stage 1 complaints, down by seven compared to 2018/19. This partially due 
to further shifting our focus following COVID-19 on ensuring services receive 
concerns and are supported internally by the Complaints Service in resolving 
this. This may be due to further efforts made to resolve issues informally. This 
is supported b
[...]
an is an independent body empowered to investigate where a 
Council’s own investigations have not resolved the complaint.    
 
The person making the complaint retains the right to approach the Local 
Government Ombudsman at any time. However, the Ombudsman’s policy is 
to allow the local authority to consider the complaint and will refer the 
complaint back to the Council unless exceptional criteria are met. 
 
 
15.4 What the complaints team do 
 

• Letter-vetting 
• Liaising with services to try resolve the issue informally 
• Mediation 
• Training 
• Surgeries/raising awareness 
• Learning identification and agreed actions monitoring 
• Advocacy identification 
• Chasing complaint responses 

 
Note: Previous years had some limited gender and race data at the end of the 
report based on complainants. However, as the data set was so small, this 
data could not reasonably provide any meaningful interpretation and the 
importance of equality and diversity is such that only meaningful consideration 
should be applied. 
 
The Complaints Service will consult with our Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion 
Service on an ongoing basis when any relevant queries or concerns are raised 
to ensure this is always considered as a priority.  
 

140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - Final Outturn
	Appendix 2 - Reserves 2020-21
	Appendix 3 - Carry Forward Requests - Revenue 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - Savings Update  2020-21 to 2022-23 final
	Appendix 5 - Final Capital Outturn 2020-21
	Appendix 6 - Trading Company Update 2020-21

	8 Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2020/21
	9 Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care only) 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting

Performance and Finance
Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Minutes
13 December 2021
Present:
Chair:

Councillor Kiran
Ramchandani

Councillors:

Nitesh Hirani
Kairul Kareema Marikar

Ajay Maru
Pritesh Patel

In attendance
(Councillors):

Simon Brown
Christine Robson

For Minute 80
For Minute 79

Officers:

Dawn Calvert
Sharon Daniels
Johanna Morgan
Peter Singh
Peter Tolley

Director of Finance
Head of Tech. Finance
Director – People Services
Head of Service – Adults
Director – Children Social
Care
Complaints Manager

Usman Zia
72.

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at
this meeting.

73.

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read, and in addition
the following statement was made:

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 44

Agenda Items 7, 8 and 9
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared non-pecuniary interests in that
she was a director in a care company, and those items dealt with care
agencies.
74.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

75.

Public Questions
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received at the meeting.

76.

Petitions
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received.

77.

References from Council and Other Committees/Panels
RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

Resolved Items
78.

Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - Final Outturn, Draft Revenue
Budget 2022/23, Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to
2024/25, and Draft Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25
Members received the Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 – Final
Outturn, the Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 and the Draft Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, and the Draft Capital Programme
2022/23 to 2024/25, which were presented by the Director of Finance and
Assurance.
Members were informed that the purpose of the draft Capital Programme
report was to set out the Council’s additional capital proposals for investment
over the years 2022/23 to 2024/25 which had been proposed as part of the
Annual budget setting process. The proposals were over and above the
existing Capital Programme agreed by Council in February 2021. The final
Capital programme report, which would contain new proposals as well as the
existing Capital Programme would be presented to Cabinet in February 2022.
The revenue budget in 2021/22 was £179.442m which was net of central
Government and other specific grants. A list of external grants was shown at
Appendix 3 of the report. The general fund capital programme budget in
2021/22 was £113.027m. The net forecast position on the capital budget at
Q2 was £88.826m, which represented 79% of the total capital programme
budget. The variance of £24.201m was made up of proposed slippage of
£19.721m and an underspend of £4.480m.

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 45

A Member was concerned that there was no breakdown on a line-by-line
basis on how the grants from the Government were spent, arising from
coronavirus (Covid-19) disbursements.
It was advised that grants were spent across Council directorates, with the
larger proportion going towards grants to businesses, and other monies being
spent on the NHS “test-and-trace” and other programmes within the Council.
The Member asked about wage costs, and whether each directorate
accounted for their employees, as reflected in the outturn figure. It was
advised that each directorate did account for their staff, and the purpose of
the outturn was also for monitoring.
The Member also asked how slippages were managed in the Capital
Programme, and what lessons had been learned from that. It was advised
that there had been deviations from the Capital Programme, such as funds for
commercial investments, which had not been spent or completed. A number
of the larger programmes have since been removed from the programme
which has reduced reported slippages. The details had been covered in the
report for the reasons of the slippages.
A member was asked about Appendix 3 of the Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23
and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, paragraph 2627, which showed a high needs need budget deficit of £5m. Given that the
recovery plan would not clear it, what options were there for Harrow Council,
as the Government would not give money for that.
It was advised that there was money to fund the high needs block, and the
Council could move money between the various blocks. The deficit was not
expected to build up. The Department of Education would send a spending
plan. It was envisaged that the deficit would be brought under control. The
Council was still lobbying for extra cash, however, that may not be enough to
clear the deficit.
The member also asked if the amount of £750 00 allocated for SEN transport
was adequate.
It was advised that it was, and that there was need to control demand.
The member queried whether the 2% inflation pay award was sufficient, and
what whether the unions were content with that.
It was advised that there was a pay award coming through during the financial
year, with 2% having been budgeted for. It was not known whether the
unions would accept it as they were balloting their members. Furthermore,
there was 2.75% budgeted for non-pay award.
The member also wanted to find out about any LIBOR (London Interbank
Offered Rate) debt owed by Harrow Council. Was the Council engaging with
its lenders about swapping this for PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) loans?

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 46

It was advised that Harrow Council had one LIBOR loan of £20m and could
swap for lower rated PWLB loans if it was cost-efficient. However, the
Council’s exposure to LIBOR loans was limited, and the situation was kept
under constant review.
The member further asked how concerned the Council was about having a
financial deficit, and was whether this would be sustainable going forward.
Was the Council apprehensive about taking money out of reserves?
It was advised that it was not an ideal situation to have a deficit and having to
use money in reserve to cover it. However, there was money in reserves,
which could be used to cover any deficit. This would mean the Council did
not have to borrow. There was sufficient money in reserves to keep the
council going for the next 3-4 years. Most of the Council’s spending was on
social care.
Members thanked the Director of Finance and Assurance for the reports and
the clarification to their questions.
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted.
79.

Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2020/21
Members received the Children and Families Services Complaints Annual
Report 2020/21, which was presented by the Complaints Manager (Adults
and Children’s Complaints).
In the discussion that ensued, the following were highlighted:


the report followed the first national lockdown arising from the outbreak
of the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic in March 2020. Covid-19 had
had a significant impact on how public services were provided and how
organisations adapted to ensure the most vulnerable were adequately
supported, together with their families;



the priority of the directorate and the local authority was to ensure
essential services continued to be delivered and as such resources
were prioritised to deliver this objective;



there were higher contacts (177) actioned by the Complaints Service in
2020/2021 than in 2019/2020 (156). There were some 177
“transactions1” within the complaints process during the year, that is,
representations, formal complaints, members enquiries and referrals to
the Local Government Ombudsman;



during 2020/2021, of the 4,016 children open to Children’s Social Care
in the year, 53% were male and 46% were female and 1% were
unborn/not known. The cohort’s ethnic breakdown was predominantly
black minority ethnic (BME) with a quarter being of white ethnicity;

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 47



on the last day of the financial year (31 March 2021), a total of 1,720
children were receiving a service from Social Care with the rest having
ceased throughout the year;



a total of 2,605 referrals were received in 2020/2021 by Children’s
Social Care with the most common referral source being Police and
Schools, both accounting for 59% of referrals received. The Service
completed 2 569 assessments;



a total of 1,280 child protection investigations were initiated in the
period with 424 leading to an initial child protection conference. There
were 657 Child Protection Plans (CPP) active at some point during
2020/2021, 384 new plans were started and 361 ceased during the
year. As at 31 March 2021, 296 children were being supported and
monitored through a Child Protection Plan;



a total of 295 Children were Looked After (CLA) at some point during
2020/21, 117 children became newly looked after and 118 stopped
being looked after. As at 31 March 2021, Harrow had 182 looked after
children;



as at 31 March 2021, Harrow had 76 approved fostering households
offering 124 placements;



during 2020-21, about 3,304 families accessed the Cedars and Hillview
Early Support hubs and 160 young people accessed the Wealdstone
Early Support hub;



the overall Complaint Activity was that between 1 April 2020 and
31 March 2021, the Council received 100 representations, that is,
potential statutory complaints that did not lead to a formal complaint
investigation. The council processed 10 Stage 1 complaint
investigations, 4 Stage, 2 complaint investigations, and no (zero) Stage
3 complaint were received (no panel hearings); and there was one
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaint; and



additionally, there were 62 MP and Councillor enquiries managed by
the Complaints Service. In comparison, 43 enquiries were received
last year. This increase had likely come with the trend noted across
Adult Social Care, as well as more reliance on members for raising
concerns throughout the Covid-19 period.

Members thanked the Complaints Manager for the presentation, and noted
the details in the report.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 48

80.

Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care only) 2020/21
Members received the Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care
only) 2020/21, which was presented by the Complaints Manager (Adults and
Children’s Complaints).
During the discussion that ensued, the following were highlighted:


the report followed the first national lockdown arising from the outbreak
of the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, which had had a significant
impact on how public services were provided and how organisations
adapted to ensure the most vulnerable were adequately supported as
well as their families;



the priority of the directorate and the local authority was to ensure
essential services continued to be delivered and as such resources
were prioritised to ensure this;



there were slightly higher contacts (207) actioned by the Complaints
Service in 2020/2021 than in 2019/2020 (200). The 207
“transactions1” were made up of representations, formal complaints,
member enquiries and referrals from the Local Government
Ombudsman;



during 2020/21, the number of clients that received Long Term services
was 4, 238; whilst 407 clients received Short Term Reablement
service, and 2,337 clients received either Short Term (other) or ongoing Low-Level services;



during 2020/21 Adults Social Care Services received 7,985 requests
for social care support from potential service users and provided
information and advice (including referrals to other organisations that
could assist) to 755 clients;



a total of 407 clients received home based short term Reablement
services, and an additional 2,337 clients received other forms of shortterm support in response to their request, this included support like
mental health counselling;



a total of 4,238 clients received some form of long- term support, which
included personal budgets, direct payments, residential and nursing
care during the year. 2,991 of those clients were actively in receipt of
such services on 31 March 2021;



a total of 539 carers were assisted during the year. This included 135
instances of information and advice, 324 direct payments to the carer
and 81 temporary support packages delivered to the cared-for person
(for example, to give the carer a break from their caring
responsibilities);

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 49



there was high level of representations (101) which were received as
potential complaints but are attempted to be resolved informally. This
made up most of the contacts and was not all negative in nature (some
were service or information requests). This was significant in showing
that the Council could listen to concerns expressed and practically
work to internally resolve them;



between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, the Service dealt with 101
representations, that is, potential complaints that did not lead to a
formal complaint investigation. The Council processed 6 Stage 1
complaints, 4 complaints progressed to the second stage; and the
Ombudsman made decisions on 4 formal cases during the period; and



additionally, there were 91 MP and Councillor enquiries managed by
the Complaints Team (in comparison to 70 from the year before and 52
the year before that).

Members thanked the Complaints Manager for the presentation, and noted
the details in the report.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.54 pm).

(Signed) Councillor Kiran Ramchandani
Chair

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2021

Page 50

